



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CM(M) 134/2025

SATVINDER KAUR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mayank Bhargava, Adv.

versus

BAJINDER PAL SINGH & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **12.09.2025**

CM APPL. 57886/2025-Stay

1. By virtue of the present application, the petitioner *inter alia* seeks stay of operation of the impugned order dated 05.04.2024 passed by learned Judge, Family Courts, Tis Hazari Courts (West) in CS No.46/2023 titled '*Bajinder Pal Singh v. Satvinder Kaur & Ors.*'.
2. This Court finds that the present application has been filed when a similar application being CM APPL. 4009/2025 *qua* the same relief(s) is already pending before this Court.
3. Without going into the merits thereof, upon the petitioner taking requisite steps within a period of *one week*, issue notice to all the respondents by all permissible modes, returnable on 26.09.2025, the date already fixed.
4. Reply, if any, be filed by the respondent within a period of *one week*. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of *three days*.



thereafter.

5. Although, this Court is not inclined to grant a stay of the proceedings before the learned Trial Court, however, considering that the dispute *inter se* the parties is arising out of their matrimonial acrimony, though the learned Trial Court can continue to hear arguments/ proceed in the proceedings before it, however, it is requested not to pass any final order/ judgment till the next date of hearing before this Court, being 26.09.2025, the date already fixed.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J.

SEPTEMBER 12, 2025/Ab